COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF THE GRAYSON COUNTY WATER) DISTRICT FOR A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC) CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT) AND FINANCE A PROJECT PURSUANT TO KRS) 278.023)

CASE NO. 2017-00247

ORDER

On July 14, 2017, the Commission entered an Order approving an application filed by Grayson County Water District ("Grayson County") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity. Footnote six of The Commission's Order incorrectly references the Informal Conference memorandum of July 10, 2017, as "filed into the revision July 11, 2017," and should read, "Informal Conference memorandum of July 10, 2017, filed into the record July 11, 2017." The July 14, 2017 Order also includes an ordering paragraph 11 that states, "The rates set forth in the Appendix to this Order are approved for service that Grayson County renders on and after the date of this Order." Grayson County is not raising rates to fund its project and this ordering paragraph should be stricken.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, nunc pro tunc, that:

1. The Commission's Order entered July 14, 2017, is amended so that Footnote six reads "Informal Conference memorandum of July 10, 2017, filed into the record July 11, 2017."

2. The Commission's Order of July 14, 2017, is also amended to the extent that ordering paragraph 11 is stricken.

3. All other provisions of the Order entered on July 14, 2017, remain in full force and effect.

By the Commission

ENTERED JUL 2 1 2017 KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST: Acting Executive Director

Case No. 2017-00247

*Grayson County Water District 113 S. Lee Street P. O. Box 217 Leitchfield, KY 42754

*Honorable W. Randall Jones Attorney at Law Rubin & Hays Kentucky Home Trust Building 450 South Third Street Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202